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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken by the Government for setting up of technical institutes in Uttar Pradesh;

(b) the names of the locations where such institutes have been set up in Uttar Pradesh following the steps taken up for the same;

(c) the reasons for the Government not providing assistance for setting up these institutes in remote and backward areas of Uttar
Pradesh; and

(d) the reaction of the Government thereon?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (Dr. Shashi Tharoor)

(a) & (b) : At present, the following Centrally Funded Technical Institution (CFTIs) are functioning in the state of Uttar Pradesh :

Name of the CFTIs     Name of the locations

Indian Institute of Technology (IIT)   Kanpur and BHU, Varanasi

Indian Institute of Information Technology (IIIT) Allahabad

Indian Institute of Management (IIM)   Lucknow

National Institute of Technology (NIT)   Allahabad

In addition to this, the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) grants approval to new technical institutions established by various stakeholders in the country including the state of Uttar Pradesh in terms of the provisions under the section 10(k) of AICTE Act.
Also, under the Sub-Mission on Polytechnics under coordinated action for Skill Development, the Government of India provides financial assistance to the State/ UT Governments, limited to `12.30 crores per polytechnic to meet the costs of establishing a Polytechnic in the un-served districts / under-served districts of the country, including Uttar Pradesh, subject to the respective State /
UT Government providing land free of cost, meeting 100% recurring expenditure and also non-recurring expenditure beyond ` 12.30 crores, if any. Under the scheme, 41 Districts in the State of Uttar Pradesh have already been provided partial assistance.

(c) & (d) : Funds amounting to ` 275.50 crores have been released to the above mentioned Centrally Funded Institutions in the state of Uttar Pradesh during the current financial year. Further, under the Sub-mission on Polytechnics, an amount of ` 411.71 crores has been released to the state of Uttar Pradesh during the current financial year.
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